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“Hyundai Survey” - Friends of Eugene 
Frequency Table Results 

 
Do you live within Eugene city limits

357 100.0 100.0 100.0YESValid
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent

 
Believe ec. growth improve quality of life

209 58.5 58.5 58.5
53 14.8 14.8 73.4
84 23.5 23.5 96.9
11 3.1 3.1 100.0

357 100.0 100.0

YES
NO
QUALIFIED YES
DON'T KNOW
Total

Valid
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent

 
Willing to give up standard of living so nature not harmed

160 44.8 44.8 44.8
91 25.5 25.5 70.3
94 26.3 26.3 96.6

2 .6 .6 97.2
7 2.0 2.0 99.2
3 .8 .8 100.0

357 100.0 100.0

YES
NO
SOME, QUALIFIED YES
REFUSED
DON'T KNOW
NO ANSWER
Total

Valid
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent

 
Heard about Hyundai plant

342 95.8 95.8 95.8
11 3.1 3.1 98.9

4 1.1 1.1 100.0
357 100.0 100.0

YES
NO
YES, A LITTLE
Total

Valid
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent
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How much think Hyundai will benefit taxpayers

80 22.4 23.1 23.1
164 45.9 47.4 70.5

74 20.7 21.4 91.9
2 .6 .6 92.5

24 6.7 6.9 99.4
2 .6 .6 100.0

346 96.9 100.0
11 3.1

357 100.0

A LOT
SOME
NONE
REFUSED
DON'T KNOW
NO ANSWER
Total

Valid

SystemMissing
Total

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative

Percent

 
How much think Hyundai will benefit workforce

151 42.3 43.6 43.6
165 46.2 47.7 91.3

18 5.0 5.2 96.5
1 .3 .3 96.8

10 2.8 2.9 99.7
1 .3 .3 100.0

346 96.9 100.0
11 3.1

357 100.0

A LOT
SOME
NONE
REFUSED
DON'T KNOW
NO ANSWER
Total

Valid

SystemMissing
Total

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative

Percent

 
How much think Hyundai will benefit you personally

25 7.0 7.2 7.2
87 24.4 25.1 32.4

225 63.0 65.0 97.4
1 .3 .3 97.7
8 2.2 2.3 100.0

346 96.9 100.0
11 3.1

357 100.0

A LOT
SOME
NONE
REFUSED
DON'T KNOW
Total

Valid

SystemMissing
Total

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative

Percent
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How much think Hyundai will benefit businesses

151 42.3 43.6 43.6
164 45.9 47.4 91.0

18 5.0 5.2 96.2
2 .6 .6 96.8

11 3.1 3.2 100.0
346 96.9 100.0

11 3.1
357 100.0

A LOT
SOME
NONE
REFUSED
DON'T KNOW
Total

Valid

SystemMissing
Total

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative

Percent

 
How concerned about plant being built on wetlands

91 25.5 26.3 26.3

131 36.7 37.9 64.2

118 33.1 34.1 98.3
3 .8 .9 99.1
3 .8 .9 100.0

346 96.9 100.0
11 3.1

357 100.0

VERY CONCERNED
SOMEWHAT
CONCERNED
NOT CONCERNED
REFUSED
DON'T KNOW
Total

Valid

SystemMissing
Total

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative

Percent

 
How concerned about traffic congestion & crowding

122 34.2 35.3 35.3

118 33.1 34.1 69.4

100 28.0 28.9 98.3
1 .3 .3 98.6
2 .6 .6 99.1
3 .8 .9 100.0

346 96.9 100.0
11 3.1

357 100.0

VERY CONCERNED
SOMEWHAT
CONCERNED
NOT CONCERNED
REFUSED
DON'T KNOW
NO ANSWER
Total

Valid

SystemMissing
Total

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative

Percent

 



  
“Hyundai Survey” - Friends of Eugene  Frequency Table Results 

4

How concerned about how much workers paid

78 21.8 22.5 22.5

132 37.0 38.2 60.7

124 34.7 35.8 96.5
1 .3 .3 96.8

10 2.8 2.9 99.7
1 .3 .3 100.0

346 96.9 100.0
11 3.1

357 100.0

VERY CONCERNED
SOMEWHAT
CONCERNED
NOT CONCERNED
REFUSED
DON'T KNOW
NO ANSWER
Total

Valid

SystemMissing
Total

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative

Percent

 
How concerned about chemicals

202 56.6 58.4 58.4

90 25.2 26.0 84.4

50 14.0 14.5 98.8
1 .3 .3 99.1
3 .8 .9 100.0

346 96.9 100.0
11 3.1

357 100.0

VERY CONCERNED
SOMEWHAT
CONCERNED
NOT CONCERNED
REFUSED
DON'T KNOW
Total

Valid

SystemMissing
Total

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative

Percent

 
How  feel about process city went through

112 31.4 32.4 32.4
119 33.3 34.4 66.8

71 19.9 20.5 87.3
2 .6 .6 87.9

41 11.5 11.8 99.7

1 .3 .3 100.0
346 96.9 100.0

11 3.1
357 100.0

SUPPORT
NEUTRAL
OPPOSED
REFUSED
DON'T KNOW,
NOT SURE
NO ANSWER
Total

Valid

SystemMissing
Total

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative

Percent
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Think benefits of plant outweigh risks

181 50.7 52.3 52.3
92 25.8 26.6 78.9

42 11.8 12.1 91.0

2 .6 .6 91.6

28 7.8 8.1 99.7

1 .3 .3 100.0
346 96.9 100.0

11 3.1
357 100.0

YES
NO
QUALIFIED YES,
IT ALL DEPENDS
REFUSED
DON'T KNOW,
NOT SURE
NO ANSWER
Total

Valid

SystemMissing
Total

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative

Percent

 
Willing to accept env. damage for jobs

139 38.9 40.2 40.2
121 33.9 35.0 75.1

73 20.4 21.1 96.2

1 .3 .3 96.5

11 3.1 3.2 99.7

1 .3 .3 100.0
346 96.9 100.0

11 3.1
357 100.0

YES
NO
QUALIFIED YES,
IT ALL DEPENDS
REFUSED
DON'T KNOW,
NOT SURE
NO ANSWER
Total

Valid

SystemMissing
Total

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative

Percent

 
If Hyundai closes plant should it re-pay tax breaks

284 79.6 82.1 82.1
34 9.5 9.8 91.9

8 2.2 2.3 94.2

2 .6 .6 94.8

17 4.8 4.9 99.7

1 .3 .3 100.0
346 96.9 100.0

11 3.1
357 100.0

YES
NO
QUALIFIED YES,
IT ALL DEPENDS
REFUSED
DON'T KNOW,
NOT SURE
NO ANSWER
Total

Valid

SystemMissing
Total

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative

Percent
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Think Hyundai should tell what chemicals it releases

319 89.4 92.2 92.2
14 3.9 4.0 96.2

8 2.2 2.3 98.6
1 .3 .3 98.8

3 .8 .9 99.7

1 .3 .3 100.0
346 96.9 100.0

11 3.1
357 100.0

YES
NO
MAYBE, QUALIFIED YES
REFUSED
DON'T KNOW, NOT
SURE
NO ANSWER
Total

Valid

SystemMissing
Total

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative

Percent

 
Would you vote in favor or against

210 58.8 60.7 60.7
90 25.2 26.0 86.7

1 .3 .3 87.0

44 12.3 12.7 99.7

1 .3 .3 100.0
346 96.9 100.0

11 3.1
357 100.0

FAVOR
AGAINST
REFUSED
DON'T KNOW, NOT
SURE, UNDECIDED
NO ANSWER
Total

Valid

SystemMissing
Total

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative

Percent
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Age

3 .8 .8 .8
3 .8 .8 1.7
1 .3 .3 2.0
5 1.4 1.4 3.4
3 .8 .8 4.2
6 1.7 1.7 5.9
6 1.7 1.7 7.6
5 1.4 1.4 9.0
4 1.1 1.1 10.1
4 1.1 1.1 11.2
6 1.7 1.7 12.9
9 2.5 2.5 15.4
9 2.5 2.5 17.9
3 .8 .8 18.8
8 2.2 2.2 21.0
5 1.4 1.4 22.4
4 1.1 1.1 23.5
4 1.1 1.1 24.6
4 1.1 1.1 25.8
8 2.2 2.2 28.0

11 3.1 3.1 31.1
3 .8 .8 31.9
8 2.2 2.2 34.2
7 2.0 2.0 36.1
9 2.5 2.5 38.7
4 1.1 1.1 39.8
7 2.0 2.0 41.7

15 4.2 4.2 45.9
7 2.0 2.0 47.9
7 2.0 2.0 49.9

11 3.1 3.1 52.9
8 2.2 2.2 55.2
9 2.5 2.5 57.7
3 .8 .8 58.5
8 2.2 2.2 60.8
4 1.1 1.1 61.9
6 1.7 1.7 63.6
3 .8 .8 64.4
1 .3 .3 64.7
6 1.7 1.7 66.4
2 .6 .6 66.9
3 .8 .8 67.8
4 1.1 1.1 68.9
2 .6 .6 69.5
4 1.1 1.1 70.6
5 1.4 1.4 72.0
3 .8 .8 72.8

12 3.4 3.4 76.2
2 .6 .6 76.8
2 .6 .6 77.3
3 .8 .8 78.2
2 .6 .6 78.7

10 2.8 2.8 81.5
7 2.0 2.0 83.5
8 2.2 2.2 85.7
5 1.4 1.4 87.1
5 1.4 1.4 88.5
5 1.4 1.4 89.9
5 1.4 1.4 91.3
4 1.1 1.1 92.4
1 .3 .3 92.7
3 .8 .8 93.6
7 2.0 2.0 95.5
2 .6 .6 96.1
1 .3 .3 96.4
3 .8 .8 97.2
1 .3 .3 97.5
4 1.1 1.1 98.6
3 .8 .8 99.4
2 .6 .6 100.0

357 100.0 100.0

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
87
REFUSED
NO ANSWER
Total

Valid
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent
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Sex

153 42.9 42.9 42.9
203 56.9 56.9 99.7

1 .3 .3 100.0
357 100.0 100.0

MALE
FEMALE
DON'T KNOW
Total

Valid
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent

 
Highest level of education completed

13 3.6 3.6 3.6

4 1.1 1.1 4.8

46 12.9 12.9 17.6
93 26.1 26.1 43.7
27 7.6 7.6 51.3

71 19.9 19.9 71.1

18 5.0 5.0 76.2

51 14.3 14.3 90.5
1 .3 .3 90.8

11 3.1 3.1 93.8

4 1.1 1.1 95.0
11 3.1 3.1 98.0

1 .3 .3 98.3

4 1.1 1.1 99.4

1 .3 .3 99.7
1 .3 .3 100.0

357 100.0 100.0

DOCTORATE
PROFESSIONAL
DEGREE
MASTERS
BACHELORS
ASSOCIATES
SOME COLL.,NO DEG.,1+
YR COMPLETED
SOME COLL.,NO DEG.,<
THAN 1 YR COMPL.
HIGH SCHOOL DIPLOMA
GED
12TH GRADE, NO HIGH
SCHOOL DIPLOMA
11TH GRADE
10TH GRADE
9TH GRADE
5TH,6TH,7TH,OR 8TH
GRADES
4TH GRADE OR LESS
NO ANSWER
Total

Valid
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent
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Currently working for pay, retired, or something else

223 62.5 62.5 62.5

7 2.0 2.0 64.4

14 3.9 3.9 68.3

4 1.1 1.1 69.5
5 1.4 1.4 70.9

95 26.6 26.6 97.5

1 .3 .3 97.8

7 2.0 2.0 99.7
1 .3 .3 100.0

357 100.0 100.0

WORKING, ON
VACATION OR SICK
FROM JOB
KEEPING HOUSE
GOING TO SCHOOL,
USU. IN SCHOOL
BUT ON BREAK
LOOKING FOR WORK
UNABLE TO WORK
RETIRED
DOING NOTHING,
UNEMPLOYED & NOT
LOOKING
OTHER
NO ANSWER
Total

Valid
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent

 
Zip code

99 27.7 27.7 27.7
97 27.2 27.2 54.9
17 4.8 4.8 59.7
20 5.6 5.6 65.3

106 29.7 29.7 95.0
13 3.6 3.6 98.6

1 .3 .3 98.9
2 .6 .6 99.4
1 .3 .3 99.7
1 .3 .3 100.0

357 100.0 100.0

97401
97402
97403
97404
97405
97408
97427
REFUSED
DON'T KNOW
NO ANSWER
Total

Valid
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent
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Interviewer ID number

13 3.6 4.1 4.1
19 5.3 6.0 10.1
18 5.0 5.7 15.8
13 3.6 4.1 19.9
18 5.0 5.7 25.6
36 10.1 11.4 36.9
22 6.2 6.9 43.8
13 3.6 4.1 47.9
18 5.0 5.7 53.6

7 2.0 2.2 55.8
47 13.2 14.8 70.7
16 4.5 5.0 75.7
18 5.0 5.7 81.4
50 14.0 15.8 97.2

9 2.5 2.8 100.0
317 88.8 100.0

40 11.2
357 100.0

2
10
15
16
25
31
33
34
48
55
56
62
74
75
79
Total

Valid

SystemMissing
Total

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative

Percent

 
 
 


