"Hyundai Survey" - Friends of Eugene Frequency Table Results

Do you live within Eugene city limits

					Cumulative
		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Percent
Valid	YES	357	100.0	100.0	100.0

Believe ec. growth improve quality of life

					Cumulative
		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Percent
Valid	YES	209	58.5	58.5	58.5
	NO	53	14.8	14.8	73.4
	QUALIFIED YES	84	23.5	23.5	96.9
	DON'T KNOW	11	3.1	3.1	100.0
	Total	357	100.0	100.0	

Willing to give up standard of living so nature not harmed

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	YES	160	44.8	44.8	44.8
	NO	91	25.5	25.5	70.3
	SOME, QUALIFIED YES	94	26.3	26.3	96.6
	REFUSED	2	.6	.6	97.2
	DON'T KNOW	7	2.0	2.0	99.2
	NO ANSWER	3	.8	.8	100.0
	Total	357	100.0	100.0	

Heard about Hyundai plant

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	YES	342	95.8	95.8	95.8
	NO	11	3.1	3.1	98.9
	YES, A LITTLE	4	1.1	1.1	100.0
	Total	357	100.0	100.0	

How much think Hyundai will benefit taxpayers

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	A LOT	80	22.4	23.1	23.1
	SOME	164	45.9	47.4	70.5
	NONE	74	20.7	21.4	91.9
	REFUSED	2	.6	.6	92.5
	DON'T KNOW	24	6.7	6.9	99.4
	NO ANSWER	2	.6	.6	100.0
	Total	346	96.9	100.0	
Missing	System	11	3.1		
Total		357	100.0		

How much think Hyundai will benefit workforce

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	A LOT	151	42.3	43.6	43.6
	SOME	165	46.2	47.7	91.3
	NONE	18	5.0	5.2	96.5
	REFUSED	1	.3	.3	96.8
	DON'T KNOW	10	2.8	2.9	99.7
	NO ANSWER	1	.3	.3	100.0
	Total	346	96.9	100.0	
Missing	System	11	3.1		
Total		357	100.0		

How much think Hyundai will benefit you personally

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	A LOT	25	7.0	7.2	7.2
valid		25	7.0	1.2	1.2
	SOME	87	24.4	25.1	32.4
	NONE	225	63.0	65.0	97.4
	REFUSED	1	.3	.3	97.7
	DON'T KNOW	8	2.2	2.3	100.0
	Total	346	96.9	100.0	
Missing	System	11	3.1		
Total		357	100.0		

How much think Hyundai will benefit businesses

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	A LOT	151	42.3	43.6	43.6
	SOME	164	45.9	47.4	91.0
	NONE	18	5.0	5.2	96.2
	REFUSED	2	.6	.6	96.8
	DON'T KNOW	11	3.1	3.2	100.0
	Total	346	96.9	100.0	
Missing	System	11	3.1		
Total		357	100.0		

How concerned about plant being built on wetlands

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	VERY CONCERNED	91	25.5	26.3	26.3
	SOMEWHAT CONCERNED	131	36.7	37.9	64.2
	NOT CONCERNED	118	33.1	34.1	98.3
	REFUSED	3	.8	.9	99.1
	DON'T KNOW	3	.8	.9	100.0
	Total	346	96.9	100.0	
Missing	System	11	3.1		
Total		357	100.0		

How concerned about traffic congestion & crowding

					Cumulative
		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Percent
Valid	VERY CONCERNED	122	34.2	35.3	35.3
	SOMEWHAT CONCERNED	118	33.1	34.1	69.4
	NOT CONCERNED	100	28.0	28.9	98.3
	REFUSED	1	.3	.3	98.6
	DON'T KNOW	2	.6	.6	99.1
	NO ANSWER	3	.8	.9	100.0
	Total	346	96.9	100.0	
Missing	System	11	3.1		
Total		357	100.0		

How concerned about how much workers paid

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	VERY CONCERNED	78	21.8	22.5	22.5
	SOMEWHAT CONCERNED	132	37.0	38.2	60.7
	NOT CONCERNED	124	34.7	35.8	96.5
	REFUSED	1	.3	.3	96.8
	DON'T KNOW	10	2.8	2.9	99.7
	NO ANSWER	1	.3	.3	100.0
	Total	346	96.9	100.0	
Missing	System	11	3.1		
Total		357	100.0		

How concerned about chemicals

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	VERY CONCERNED	202	56.6	58.4	58.4
	SOMEWHAT CONCERNED	90	25.2	26.0	84.4
	NOT CONCERNED	50	14.0	14.5	98.8
	REFUSED	1	.3	.3	99.1
	DON'T KNOW	3	.8	.9	100.0
	Total	346	96.9	100.0	
Missing	System	11	3.1		
Total		357	100.0		

How feel about process city went through

					Cumulative
		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Percent
Valid	SUPPORT	112	31.4	32.4	32.4
	NEUTRAL	119	33.3	34.4	66.8
	OPPOSED	71	19.9	20.5	87.3
	REFUSED	2	.6	.6	87.9
	DON'T KNOW, NOT SURE	41	11.5	11.8	99.7
	NO ANSWER	1	.3	.3	100.0
	Total	346	96.9	100.0	
Missing	System	11	3.1		
Total		357	100.0		

Think benefits of plant outweigh risks

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	YES	181	50.7	52.3	52.3
	NO	92	25.8	26.6	78.9
	QUALIFIED YES, IT ALL DEPENDS	42	11.8	12.1	91.0
	REFUSED	2	.6	.6	91.6
	DON'T KNOW, NOT SURE	28	7.8	8.1	99.7
	NO ANSWER	1	.3	.3	100.0
	Total	346	96.9	100.0	
Missing	System	11	3.1		
Total		357	100.0		

Willing to accept env. damage for jobs

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	YES	139	38.9	40.2	40.2
	NO	121	33.9	35.0	75.1
	QUALIFIED YES, IT ALL DEPENDS	73	20.4	21.1	96.2
	REFUSED	1	.3	.3	96.5
	DON'T KNOW, NOT SURE	11	3.1	3.2	99.7
	NO ANSWER	1	.3	.3	100.0
	Total	346	96.9	100.0	
Missing	System	11	3.1		
Total		357	100.0		

If Hyundai closes plant should it re-pay tax breaks

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	YES	284	79.6	82.1	82.1
	NO	34	9.5	9.8	91.9
	QUALIFIED YES, IT ALL DEPENDS	8	2.2	2.3	94.2
	REFUSED	2	.6	.6	94.8
	DON'T KNOW, NOT SURE	17	4.8	4.9	99.7
	NO ANSWER	1	.3	.3	100.0
	Total	346	96.9	100.0	
Missing	System	11	3.1		
Total		357	100.0		

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	YES	319	89.4	92.2	92.2
	NO	14	3.9	4.0	96.2
	MAYBE, QUALIFIED YES	8	2.2	2.3	98.6
	REFUSED	1	.3	.3	98.8
	DON'T KNOW, NOT SURE	3	.8	.9	99.7
	NO ANSWER	1	.3	.3	100.0
	Total	346	96.9	100.0	
Missing	System	11	3.1		
Total		357	100.0		

Think Hyundai should tell what chemicals it releases

Would you vote in favor or against

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	FAVOR	210	58.8	60.7	60.7
	AGAINST	90	25.2	26.0	86.7
	REFUSED	1	.3	.3	87.0
	DON'T KNOW, NOT SURE, UNDECIDED	44	12.3	12.7	99.7
	NO ANSWER	1	.3	.3	100.0
	Total	346	96.9	100.0	
Missing	System	11	3.1		
Total		357	100.0		

Age						
	Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent		
Valid 18	3	.8	.8	.8		
19	3	.8	.8	1.7		
20	1	.3	.3	2.0		
21	5	1.4	1.4	3.4		
22 23	3 6	.8 1.7	.8 1.7	4.2 5.9		
23	6	1.7	1.7	7.6		
25	5	1.4	1.4	9.0		
26	4	1.1	1.1	10.1		
27	4	1.1	1.1	11.2		
28	6	1.7	1.7	12.9		
29	9	2.5	2.5	15.4		
30	9	2.5	2.5	17.9		
31 32	3 8	.8 2.2	.8 2.2	18.8 21.0		
33	о 5	2.2 1.4	2.2 1.4	21.0		
34	4	1.4	1.4	22.4		
35	4	1.1	1.1	24.6		
36	4	1.1	1.1	25.8		
37	8	2.2	2.2	28.0		
38	11	3.1	3.1	31.1		
39	3	.8	.8	31.9		
40	8	2.2	2.2	34.2		
41 42	7	2.0	2.0	36.1		
42	9 4	2.5 1.1	2.5 1.1	38.7 39.8		
44	7	2.0	2.0	41.7		
45	15	4.2	4.2	45.9		
46	7	2.0	2.0	47.9		
47	7	2.0	2.0	49.9		
48	11	3.1	3.1	52.9		
49	8	2.2	2.2	55.2		
50	9	2.5	2.5	57.7		
51 52	3	.8	.8	58.5		
53	8 4	2.2 1.1	2.2 1.1	60.8		
54	4 6	1.1	1.1	61.9 63.6		
55	3	.8	.8	64.4		
56	1	.3	.3	64.7		
57	6	1.7	1.7	66.4		
58	2	.6	.6	66.9		
59	3	.8	.8	67.8		
60	4	1.1	1.1	68.9		
61 62	2 4	.6 1.1	.6 1.1	69.5 70.6		
63	5	1.4	1.4	70.0		
64	3	.8	.8	72.8		
65	12	3.4	3.4	76.2		
66	2	.6	.6	76.8		
67	2	.6	.6	77.3		
68	3	.8	.8	78.2		
69 70	2	.6 2.0	.6	78.7		
70 71	10 7	2.8	2.8	81.5 83.5		
72	7 8	2.0 2.2	2.0 2.2	83.5 85.7		
72	о 5	2.2 1.4	2.2 1.4	87.1		
74	5	1.4	1.4	88.5		
75	5	1.4	1.4	89.9		
76	5	1.4	1.4	91.3		
77	4	1.1	1.1	92.4		
78	1	.3	.3	92.7		
79	3	.8	.8	93.6		
80	7	2.0	2.0	95.5		
81 82	2 1	.6 .3	.6 .3	96.1 96.4		
83	3	.3 .8	.3 .8	96.4 97.2		
84	1	.0	.8	97.5		
87	4	1.1	1.1	98.6		
REFUSED	3	.8	.8	99.4		
NO ANSWER	2	.6	.6	100.0		
Total	357	100.0	100.0			

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	MALE	153	42.9	42.9	42.9
	FEMALE	203	56.9	56.9	99.7
	DON'T KNOW	1	.3	.3	100.0
	Total	357	100.0	100.0	

Highest level of education completed

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	DOCTORATE	13	3.6	3.6	3.6
	PROFESSIONAL DEGREE	4	1.1	1.1	4.8
	MASTERS	46	12.9	12.9	17.6
	BACHELORS	93	26.1	26.1	43.7
	ASSOCIATES	27	7.6	7.6	51.3
	SOME COLL.,NO DEG.,1+ YR COMPLETED	71	19.9	19.9	71.1
	SOME COLL.,NO DEG.,< THAN 1 YR COMPL.	18	5.0	5.0	76.2
	HIGH SCHOOL DIPLOMA	51	14.3	14.3	90.5
	GED	1	.3	.3	90.8
	12TH GRADE, NO HIGH SCHOOL DIPLOMA	11	3.1	3.1	93.8
	11TH GRADE	4	1.1	1.1	95.0
	10TH GRADE	11	3.1	3.1	98.0
	9TH GRADE	1	.3	.3	98.3
	5TH,6TH,7TH,OR 8TH GRADES	4	1.1	1.1	99.4
	4TH GRADE OR LESS	1	.3	.3	99.7
	NO ANSWER	1	.3	.3	100.0
	Total	357	100.0	100.0	

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	WORKING, ON VACATION OR SICK FROM JOB	223	62.5	62.5	62.5
	KEEPING HOUSE	7	2.0	2.0	64.4
	GOING TO SCHOOL, USU. IN SCHOOL BUT ON BREAK	14	3.9	3.9	68.3
	LOOKING FOR WORK	4	1.1	1.1	69.5
	UNABLE TO WORK	5	1.4	1.4	70.9
	RETIRED	95	26.6	26.6	97.5
	DOING NOTHING, UNEMPLOYED & NOT LOOKING	1	.3	.3	97.8
	OTHER	7	2.0	2.0	99.7
	NO ANSWER	1	.3	.3	100.0
	Total	357	100.0	100.0	

Currently working for pay, retired, or something else

Zip code

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	97401	99	27.7	27.7	27.7
	97402	97	27.2	27.2	54.9
	97403	17	4.8	4.8	59.7
	97404	20	5.6	5.6	65.3
	97405	106	29.7	29.7	95.0
	97408	13	3.6	3.6	98.6
	97427	1	.3	.3	98.9
	REFUSED	2	.6	.6	99.4
	DON'T KNOW	1	.3	.3	99.7
	NO ANSWER	1	.3	.3	100.0
	Total	357	100.0	100.0	

					Cumulative
		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Percent
Valid	2	13	3.6	4.1	4.1
	10	19	5.3	6.0	10.1
	15	18	5.0	5.7	15.8
	16	13	3.6	4.1	19.9
	25	18	5.0	5.7	25.6
	31	36	10.1	11.4	36.9
	33	22	6.2	6.9	43.8
	34	13	3.6	4.1	47.9
	48	18	5.0	5.7	53.6
	55	7	2.0	2.2	55.8
	56	47	13.2	14.8	70.7
	62	16	4.5	5.0	75.7
	74	18	5.0	5.7	81.4
	75	50	14.0	15.8	97.2
	79	9	2.5	2.8	100.0
	Total	317	88.8	100.0	
Missing	System	40	11.2		
Total		357	100.0		

Interviewer ID number